
In the
Supreme Court of Virginia
At Richmond

200790

THE CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA,
CHARLOTTESVILLE CITY COUNCIL,

Appellants,

– v. –

FREDERICK W. PAYNE, JOHN BOSLEY YELLOTT, JR.,
THE MONUMENT FUND, INC., EDWARD D. TAYLOE, II, BETTY JANE
FRANKLIN PHILLIPS, EDWARD BERGEN FRY, VIRGINIA C. AMISS,
STEFANIE MARSHALL, CHARLES L. WEBER, JR., VIRGINIA DIVISION,
SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS, INC., ANTHONY M. GRIFFIN,
BRITTON FRANKLIN EARNEST, SR.,

Appellees.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

LISA A. ROBERTSON (VSB#32486)
Acting City Attorney
JOHN C. BLAIR (VSB#65274)
City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE CHARLOTTESVILLE
CITY ATTORNEY
605 East Main Street
P.O. Box 911
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 970-3131
robertsonl@charlottesville.gov
blairjc@charlottesville.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
a. Material Proceedings Below	2
b. Facts.....	9
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. ATTORNEY’S FEES—(Assignment 1).....	13
a. Payne’s Second Prayer for Relief: attorney’s fees requested as a component of “general damages” under §§ 15.2-1812 and 15.2-1812.1	14
i. There is no statutory basis for an award of attorney’s fees as “general damages” under § 15.2-1812.1(A)	15
ii. Plaintiffs did not prevail in the only action for recovery of damages authorized by Va. Code § 15.2-1812.1	17
b. Payne’s Sixth Prayer for Relief: general request for attorney’s fees	19
II. ACTIONS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BASED ON VA. CODE §§ 15.2-1812 OR § 15.2-1812.1— (Assignment 2).....	20
a. The Statutory Scheme	21
b. Sovereign Immunity.....	24
III. ACTIONS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BASED ON TAXPAYER STANDING— (ASSIGNMENT 3).....	27
IV. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF §15.2-1812 TO THE CITY’S STATUTES—(ASSIGNMENT 4).....	33

a.	Presumption against substantive changes arising from a recodification of the law	34
b.	Presumption against retroactive legislation	36
c.	Substantive rights must be protected against retroactive application of statutes	41
CONCLUSION		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 200 Va. 820 (1959)	30, 31
<i>Adams v. Alliant Techsystems</i> , 261 Va. 594 (2001)	37
<i>Afzall v. Commonwealth</i> , 273 Va. 226 (2007)	25
<i>Appalachian Electric Power Co. v. Galax</i> , 173 Va. 329 (1939)	30
<i>Arey v. Lindsey</i> , 103 Va. 250 (1904)	37
<i>Armstrong v. County of Henrico</i> , 212 Va. 66 (1971)	30
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	28
<i>Bailey v. Spangler</i> , 289 Va. 353 (2015)	36-37, 38
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of James City County v. Windmill Meadows, LLC</i> , 287 Va. 170 (2014)	37
<i>Berner v. Mills</i> , 265 Va. 408 (2003)	37, 40
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Robertson</i> , 266 Va. 525 (2003)	45
<i>Burk v. Porter</i> , 222 Va. 795 (1981)	30
<i>Butcher v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 S.E. 2d 538, 2020 Va. LEXIS 10, 15-16 (2020)	34
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	40

<i>Carter v. Nelms</i> , 204 Va. 338 (1963)	37
<i>Chacey v. Garvey</i> , 291 Va. 1 (2015)	15
<i>Charlottesville Area Fitness Club Operators Ass’n v. Albemarle County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 285 Va. 87 (2013)	21, 28
<i>Cherrie v. Va. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 292 Va. 309 (2016)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Cherry v. Lawson Realty Corp.</i> , 295 Va. 369 (2018)	15
<i>City of Chesapeake v. Cunningham</i> , 268 Va. 624 (2004)	26
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Carmichael Dev. Co.</i> , 259 Va. 493 (2000)	26
<i>Conyers v. Martial Arts World of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 96 (2007)	13, 20, 33
<i>Creek v. Village of Westhaven</i> , 80 F.3d 186 (7th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Danville v. Pace</i> , 66 Va. (25 Gratt.) 1 (1874)	37
<i>Day v. Pickett</i> , 18 Va. (4 Munf.) 104 (1813)	35, 37
<i>Deerfield v. City of Hampton</i> , 283 Va. 759 (2012)	24
<i>Digiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011)	25, 26
<i>Eagle Harbor LLC v. Isle of Wight County</i> , 271 Va. 603 (2006)	45
<i>Fry v. County of Albemarle</i> , 86 Va. 195 (1890)	26

<i>Gilmore v. Basic Industries, Inc.</i> , 233 Va. 485 (1987).....	14
<i>Goldman v. Landside</i> , 262 Va. 364 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Gordon v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 207 Va. 827 (1967).....	30
<i>Gray v. Va. Secy. of Transp.</i> , 276 Va. 93 (2008).....	25
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016).....	27, 32
<i>In re Brown</i> , 289 Va. 343 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Black</i> , 103 Va. 477 (1905).....	29
<i>Lafferty v. Sch. Bd. of Fairfax County</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Sea Oats Condo. Ass’n</i> , 293 Va. 245 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	36
<i>Lee v. Spoden</i> , 290 Va. 235 (2015).....	17
<i>Ligon v. County of Goochland</i> , 279 Va. 312 (2010).....	26, 27
<i>Lynchburg & R. S. R. Co. v. Dameron</i> , 95 Va. 545 (1898).....	30
<i>Manchester Oaks Homeowners Ass’n v. Batt</i> , 284 Va. 409 (2012).....	14, 17
<i>Mann v. County Bd. of Arlington County</i> , 199 Va. 169 (1957).....	26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	37

<i>Miller v. Highland County</i> , 274 Va. 355 (2007).....	5, 21
<i>National Realty Corp. v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 209 Va. 172 (1968).....	44-45
<i>Newberry Station Homeowners Ass’n v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 285 Va. 604 (2013).....	34
<i>Nicholas v. Lawrence</i> , 161 Va. 589 (1933).....	30
<i>Pike v. Hagaman</i> , 292 Va. 209 (2016).....	26
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	42, 45
<i>Porter v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 203 (2008).....	19
<i>Potts v. Mathieson Alkali Works</i> , 165 Va. 196 (1935).....	45
<i>Prillaman v. Commonwealth</i> , 199 Va. 401 (1957).....	23
<i>Reineck v. Lemen</i> , 292 Va. 710 (2016).....	14
<i>Richmond v. Supervisors of Henrico County</i> , 83 Va. 204 (1887).....	35, 44
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	42
<i>Russell County Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. O’Quinn</i> , 259 Va. 139, (2000).....	19
<i>School Bd. v. Giannoutsos</i> , 238 Va. 144 (1989).....	22
<i>Sharlin v. Neighborhood Theatre, Inc.</i> , 209 Va. 718 (1969).....	38
<i>Shiflet v. Eller</i> , 228 Va. 115 (1984).....	41, 45

<i>Shilling v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. App. 500 (1987)	37
<i>Small v. Fannie Mae</i> , 286 Va. 119 (2013)	20, 21
<i>Stoney v. Anonymous</i> , Record No. 200901 (Order 8/26/2020)	24
<i>Sussex Community Servs. Assoc. v.</i> <i>The Va. Soc’y for Mentally Retarded Children</i> , 251 Va. 240 (1996)	39
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 297 Va. 257 (2019)	19
<i>Va. Marine Res. Comm’n v. Clark</i> , 281 Va. 679 (2011)	27
<i>Warrington v. Commonwealth</i> , 280 Va. 365 (2010)	13, 20, 33
<i>William H. Gordon Assocs. v. Heritage Fellowship</i> , 291 Va. 122 (2016)	15
<i>Williams v. Southern Bank of Norfolk</i> , 203 Va. 657 (1962)	28

Statutes & Other Authorities:

City of Charlottesville Charter §14.....	43
Charlottesville City Code § 1038.....	9
Va. Code § 1-238	40, 41
Va. Code § 8.01-186	19
Va. Code § 15.1-270	11, 40
Va. Code § 15.2-100	11
Va. Code § 15.2-1800	43
Va. Code § 15.2-1806	43
Va. Code § 15.2-1812	<i>passim</i>

Va. Code § 15.2-1812(C).....	17
Va. Code § 15.2-1812.1	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 15.2-1812.1(A).....	14-15, 19
Va. Code § 15.2-1812.1(C).....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2-137	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 55-79.53(A).....	18
Va. Code § 59.1-9.15	18
Va. Code § 3032.....	9
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3:2(c)(ii).....	17
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3:25(B).....	13, 20
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3:25(C).....	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 2283 (1976)	38
